

No. 09-291

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

NOV 9 - 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC L. THOMPSON,

Petitioner;

v.

NORTH AMERICAN STAINLESS, LP,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Of Counsel:

NATHANIEL K. ADAMS
General Counsel
NORTH AMERICAN STAINLESS
6870 Highway 42 East
Ghent, KY 41045-9615

LEIGH GROSS LATHEROW
Counsel of Record
GREGORY L. MONGE
WILLIAM H. JONES, JR.
KERI E. LUCAS
VANANTWERP, MONGE, JONES,
EDWARDS & McCANN, LLP
1544 Winchester Avenue
Fifth Floor
P.O. Box 1111
Ashland, KY 41105-1111
Telephone: (606) 329-2929
Telefax: (606) 329-0490

Counsel for Respondent

226243



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SUPREME COURT RULE 29.6	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Statement of Facts	1
II. District Court Dismissal by Summary Judgment and Denial of Motion for Reconsideration	2
III. Sixth Circuit’s Initial Reversal of the District Court	4
IV. <i>En Banc</i> Rehearing and Affirming of District Court	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	8

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
I. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Is In Accord With All Other Circuits That Have Addressed Third Party Retaliation Claims Based Solely On Association	8
II. The Title VII Anti-Retaliation Statute is Unambiguous and Requires No Statutory Interpretation	16
A. Rules of Statutory Construction ...	16
B. Plain Language of Anti-Retaliation Provision	18
C. Other Statutes Specifically Protect Associations, But Title VII Does Not.	24
D. Petitioner Mischaracterizes the Issue as One of Standing Rather Than a Cause of Action	26
III. Petitioner’s Public Policy Arguments Are Not Good Grounds for Reversing the Sixth Circuit’s Decision.	28
A. Petitioner’s Unfounded Concerns ...	28

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Chaos Will Ensur in the Workplace and in the Courts if Petitioner Prevails.	31
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680, 100 S.Ct. 1945 (1980)	21
<i>Alabama State Federation of Labor v. McAdory</i> , 325 U.S. 450, 65 S.Ct. 1385 (1945)	29
<i>Arlington Central Sch. Dist. Bd. Of Education v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291, 126 S.Ct. 2455 (2006)	17, 20
<i>Bell v. Safety Grooving & Grinding</i> , 107 Fed.Appx. 607 (6 th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Brilliance Audio, Inc. v. Hights Cross Communications</i> , 474 F.3d 365 (6 th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53, 126 S.Ct. 2405 (2006) . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Asphalt Products, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 117, 107 S.Ct. 2275 (1987)	21
<i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, Tennessee</i> , __ U.S. __, 129 S.Ct. 846 (2009)	6, 9, 30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228, 99 S.Ct. 2264 (1979)	26
<i>Dawn L. v. Greater Johnstown School District</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 332 (W.D. Pa. 2008)	9, 11
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 129 S.Ct. 1849 (2009)	19
<i>Dias v. Goodman Manufacturing Co.</i> , 214 S.W.3d 672 (Tex. App. 2007)	9, 11
<i>Drake v. Minnesota Mining & Manufacturing Co.</i> , 134 F.3d 878 (7 th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Bojangles Rest. Inc.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 320 (M.D.N.C. 2003)	9, 31, 32
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 1240 (D.N.M. 2008)	9
<i>Elsensohn v. Parish of St. Tammany</i> , 2007 WL 1799684 (E.D. La. 2007)	10
<i>Fogleman v. Mercy Hospital</i> , 283 F.3d 561 (3 rd Cir. 2002)	9, 10-11, 22, 23, 25
<i>Freeman v. Barnhart</i> , 2008 WL 744827 (N.D.Cal. 2008)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gagliardi v. Ortho-Midwest, Inc.</i> , 733 N.W.2d 171 (Minn. App. 2007)	9
<i>General Electric Co. v. Southern Construction Co.</i> , 383 F.2d 135 (5 th Cir. 1967)	25
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91, 99 S.Ct. 1601 (1979)	26
<i>Higgins v. TJX Cos., Inc.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D. Me. 2004)	9
<i>Hill v. St. Louis University</i> , 123 F.3d 1114 (8 th Cir. 1997)	33
<i>Holt v. JTM Industries</i> , 89 F.3d 1224 (5 th Cir. 1996)	9, 11, 22, 24
<i>Horizon Holdings, LLC v. Genmar Holdings, Inc.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (D. Kan. 2002)	9, 11
<i>Iturbe v. Wandel & Golterman Technologies, Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 118103 (4 th Cir. 1994)	14, 15
<i>Leibovitz v. New York City Transit Authority</i> , 252 F.3d 179 (2 nd Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Martin v. Toledo Cardiology Consultants, Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 405 (6 th Cir. 2008)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McDonnell v. Cisneros</i> , 84 F.3d 256 (7 th Cir. 1996)	8, 12, 13
<i>Millstein v. Henske</i> , 711 A.2d 850 (D.C. App. 1999)	12
<i>Murphy v. Cadillac Rubber & Plastics, Inc.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1108 (W.D. N.Y. 1996)	14, 15
<i>Mutts v. Southern Connecticut State University</i> , 2006 WL 1806179 (D. Conn. 2006)	11
<i>National Advertising Co. v. City of Miami</i> , 402 F.3d 1335 (11 th Cir. 2005)	29
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. National Association of Railroad Passengers</i> , 414 U.S. 453, 94 S.Ct. 690 (1974)	27
<i>Pope v. Motel 6</i> , 114 P.3d 277 (Nev. 2005)	9
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395, 95 S.Ct. 2230 (1975)	29
<i>Princeton University v. Schmid</i> , 455 U.S. 100, 102 S.Ct. 867 (1982)	29
<i>Rainer v. Refco, Incorporated</i> , 464 F. Supp. 2d 742 (S.D. Ohio 2006)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Reiter v. Metropolitan Transportation Authority of the State of New York</i> , 2002 WL 31190167 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	14, 15
<i>Riley v. UOP, LLC</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2003)	14, 15
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337, 117 S.Ct. 843 (1997)	20
<i>Rochon v. Gonzales</i> , 438 F.3d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522, 107 S.Ct. 1391 (1987)	20, 21
<i>Rubin v. Kirkland Chrysler-Jeep, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1009338 (W.D. Wash. 2006)	11
<i>Sacay v. The Research Foundation of the City University of New York</i> , 193 F. Supp. 2d 611 (E.D. N.Y. 2002)	11
<i>Shoecraft v. Univ. of Houston-Victoria</i> , 2006 WL 870432 (S.D. Tex. 2006)	9
<i>Singh v. Green Thumb Landscaping</i> , 390 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (M.D. Fla. 2005)	9
<i>Smith v. Frye</i> , 488 F.3d 263 (4 th Cir. 2007) ..	28, 29, 30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Smith v. Riceland Foods</i> , 151 F.3d 813 (8 th Cir. 1998)	9, 22-23, 27
<i>Strickland v. Aaron Rents, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 770578 (W.D. Tex. 2006)	10
<i>Sukenic v. Maricopa County</i> , 2004 WL 3522690 (D. Ariz. 2004)	9
<i>Thompson v. North American Stainless, LP</i> , 567 F.3d 804 (6 th Cir. 2009)	18, 20, 28
<i>United States v. Azeem</i> , 946 F.2d 13 (2 nd Cir. 1991)	25
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464, 102 S.Ct. 752 (1982)	27
<i>Waters v. Heublein, Inc.</i> , 547 F.2d 466 (9 th Cir. 1976)	26
<i>Whittaker v. Northern Illinois University</i> , 2003 WL 21403520 (N.D. Ill. 2003)	14
<i>Wu v. Thomas</i> , 863 F.2d 1543 (11 th Cir. 1989) ...	8, 12, 13, 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Statutes:</i>	
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8)	24
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)	25
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	3, 21
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)	6, 26
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(4)	24
42 U.S.C. § 12203(b)	25
<i>Regulations:</i>	
29 C.F.R. § 1630.8	24
